

67533-8

67533-9

No. 67533-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re Parentage: PATRICK MICHAEL MCGLYNN, minor child,

KEVIN COLUMBA McGYLNN,

Petitioner/Appellant,

And

KLAUDIA KATARZYNA BATKIEWICZ,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
2011 DEC 24 11:24

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Matthew Jolly, WSBA 23167

Law Office of Matthew Jolly
9 Lake Bellevue Dr., Suite 218
Bellevue, WA 98005

Telephone: (425) 462-9394
matt@lawmj.com

Attorney for Respondent
Klaudia Katarazyna Batkiewicz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. Standard of Review	8
	B. The Trial Court Properly Applied RCW 26.27.261 when it declined to exercise jurisdiction in favor of Poland on the grounds that it was a more convenient forum.....	9
	1. Application of the Statutory Factors Favors Declining Jurisdiction in Favor of Poland.....	10
	2. Response to Case Law Analysis.....	19
	C. The mother has not engaged in unjustifiable conduct or abducted Patryk.....	21
	D. Even if the mother's actions in returning to Poland with her son are deemed inappropriate or unjustifiable conduct, the father's remedy is properly addressed to the Polish court.....	24
	E. The father's request that the Washington action be stayed is unsupported by the express terms of RCW 26.27.261(3).....	25
	F. There is no requirement for an evidentiary hearing prior to declining jurisdiction under RCW 26.27.261....	26
	G. The father has not been denied due process rights in Polish courts.....	27

V. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Custody of A.C.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 568, 200 P.3d 689 (Wash. 2009).....	19-20
<i>In re Marriage of Hamilton</i> , 120 Wn.App. 147, 84 P.3d 259 (Wash.App. Div. 3 2004).....	20-21
<i>In re Marriage of Ieronimakis</i> , 66 Wn. App. 83, 831 P.2d 172 (1992).....	11-13
<i>Myers v. Boeing Co.</i> , 115 Wash.2d 123, 128, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990).....	8
STATUTES	
RCW 26.09.187.....	17
RCW 26.27.101.....	26
RCW 26.27.201(a).....	13
RCW 26.27.251.....	29, 30
RCW 26.27.261.....	9, 29-30
RCW 26.27.261(2).....	10, 24
RCW 26.27.261(2)(f).....	14
RCW 26.27.261(2)(h).....	14
RCW 26.27.261(3).....	25
RCW 26.27.271.....	24
COURT RULES	
KCLCR 7(b)(4)(C).....	26
